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Overall Position 
 
At month 9, the Trust is reporting a year to date deficit of 
£318K and a small year-end deficit of £94K. This is compared 
to year-end forecast deficits in month 7 of £190K and £166K 
in month 8. 
 
At month 6, The Trust carried out a mid-year review in respect 
of it’s financial performance and as a result, a number of 
measures identified in that review together, with measures 
identified in the Trust’s TDP have been reflected in the 
reporting at month 9. Whilst the overall forecast position 
remains stable individual Directorates budgets have been 
amended to reflect the achievement of savings and release of 
certain year end creditors. However it must be noted that the 
majority of these measures are non-recurrent and the Trust is 
forecasting a significant recurring deficit moving into 2017-18. 
 
Contingency Arrangements – Payroll Issues 
 
The Trust has experienced significant issues with information 
received from the payroll system operated by Business 
Services Organisation in both month 7 and 8. There were 
issues in respect of the timeliness of information received due 
to issues with the payroll/finance interface and lateness of 
information received due to additional pressure in processing 
the regional pay award. As a result, not all of the pay award 
has been processed, with the balance due in January 17. An 
additional issue has been that there has been a regional error 
in the calculation of employers pension contributions. This has 

meant that the Trust has had to estimate the potential impact 
that this has had on the financial position. 
 
On a positive note the Trust has raised these issues with BSO 
and they appear to have been addressed in month 9. The 
Trust also successfully implemented its Contingency Plans to 
ensure that it reported in accordance with HSCB/DOH 
reporting timetable in both month 7 and 8. 
 
Key Assumptions/Risks 
 

 Issues with BSO Payroll have meant that some high 
level estimates in respect of pay arrears and 
employers’ pension contributions are included in the 
forecast 

 Ability to scrutinise trends and variances has been 
affected 

 Cost projections remain as expected in the final 3 
months of the year. 

 There will be no major accounting changes or 
provisions at year end. 

 Certain creditors for Human Resources issues will be 
reassessed nearer to the year-end.    

 The level of our recurrent deficit is a key risk to the 
Organisation – now forecast to be over £35.5m in 
2017-18.   

 Trust has been notified that it must also achieve its 
share of £35m non-recurring savings in 17-18, which is 
£5.4m 
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Recurring deficit 2017-18 
 
Whilst the Trust is confident of meeting its statutory breakeven 
duty in 2016-17, this is achievable through largely non-
recurrent means. The forecast recurring deficit for 2017-18 is 
£35.5m with the total deficit, including savings target now at 
£40.9m. The breakdown of this is as follows:- 
 

 £M 

Core Deficit 23.5 

Revenue Consequences 
Phase B 

12.0 

Recurring Deficit 17-18 35.5 

Non recurring Savings 17-18 5.4 

Total deficit 17-18 40.9 

 
  
Highlights of Month 9 Performance 
 
Month 9 has been a relatively stable month, with the reported 
forecast deficit at £94K. Cost pressures continue within 
Hospital Services and Children’s Services as previously 
reported. These have been largely addressed in year by non-
recurrent measures.  
 
 
 

Conclusion 
 

The Trust is confident of achieving its breakeven duty in 
respect of 2016-17, albeit through largely non-recurrent 
measures. The level of recurring deficit (£35.5m) remains a 
significant concern. This is further exacerbated by an 
additional £5.4m non-recurring savings target for 2017-18, 
meaning that the Trust has a £40.9m deficit in 2017-18 to 
address.    

 

_________________ 

Neil Guckian  
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Summary Financial Position 

The Trust has reported a deficit of £318K – reported results for the financial year to date are as follows: 

Period ended: Reported( Surplus) 
/ Deficit 

£m 

Forecast year end 
(surplus) /Deficit 

£m 

Draft Savings Plan  14.9 

31st May 2016 2.7 14.9 

30th June 2016 3.2 14.9 

31st July 2016 2.1 8.9 

31ST August 2016 1.0 0.0 

30th September 2016 0.86 0.0 

31st October 2016 0.45 0.0 

30TH November 2016 0.33 0.0 

31st December 2016 0.32 0.0 

 

The Month 9 position is reported on the basis of the final TDP, as approved by Trust Board. The Trust is required to breakeven in 

accordance with this plan.  

The assumption is that we can address the current drift in the forecast year-end deficit of £94K.   
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Overall Salaries and Wages Spend 

The graph bellows illustrates the stable  trends in payroll spend across the Trust – our top six spend areas in  terms of salaries and 

wages are shown below – representing over 90% of our total monthly pay bill:  

 

Salaries and wages costs in month 8 included an element of the pay award (and arrears) with the balance to be paid in January 17. 

Month 9 salaries and wages are reduced due to the release of certain payroll creditors as per the Trusts TDP and Mid-year review. 
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Flexible Staffing Costs 

An area which we have particularly focused on to deliver out workforce elements of our savings plans has been our reliance on 
flexible staffing. The total spend on these areas each month is highlighted below: (figures have been adjusted to remove anomalies 
created by 4 and 5 week months. (December 16 was a 5 week month).  

 

Flexible staffing covers agency, locum, bank and overtime costs for the organisation and we can see these are overall fairly stable. 
Some small spikes can be experienced due to time lags in agency invoicing, particularly in respect of invoices issued around the 
year end.   
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Goods and Services Spend 

Almost 80% of the trust’s monthly goods and services can be represented in the five categories below – monthly trends in this 

expenditure have remained relatively stable – some such as domiciliary care are impacted by 4 and 5 weekly months (Month 9 was 

a 5 week month).  Month 1 and 2 expenditure has been averaged to remove the effect of the listing of year end creditors. It is also 

normal to witness spikes in expenditure towards year end. 
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Directorate Performance – Summary 
 
NB: In the following tables a negative figure represents an underspend against budget, with a positive figure indicating an 
overspend 

 

  (SURPLUS)/ DEFICIT YEAR TO DATE  

  

SALARIES 
AND 

WAGES 
GOODS AND 
SERVICES TOTAL 

DIRECTORATE FORECAST 
YEAR END POSITION 

 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £’000 

ADULT & PRISON SERVICES (955)  264    (691) (103) 

CHILDRENS SERVICES (484)  717 233 (128) 

PRIMARY & ELDERLY SERVICES (2,507) (187)  (2,694) (2,260) 

FINANCE & ESTATES (195) 665 470 (15) 

HOSPITAL SERVICES 1,343 (1,413) (70) 42 

PLANNING,IT & PERF MANGEMENT 212 104 316 (26) 

HUMAN RESOURCES & CORP AFFAIRS (784)  669 (115) 7 

   (2,551) (2,483) 

COST PRESSURES/SAVINGS ANTICIPATED   2,869 2,577 

DEFICIT    318 94 

Further Trust Savings – to be identified 
 

  (94) 

YEAR END PROJECTED DEFICIT  
 

0 
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Individual Directorate Breakdown 

ADULT SERVICES 
S&W variance 

YTD 
G&S variance 

YTD 
Total variance 

YTD 

    

DIR ADULT & PRISON SERV (586,205) 60,327 (525,878) 

DISABILITY (154,370) 300,753 146,383  

MENTAL HEALTH (123,827) (70,168) (193,995) 

PRISON SERVICES (90,201) (£26,516) (116,717) 

TOTAL (954,603) £264,396 (690,207) 

 

Commentary 

Adult Services are reporting a surplus of £691K and a forecast year end surplus of £103K. 
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CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
S&W variance 

YTD 
G&S variance 

YTD 
Total variance 

YTD 

 
£ £ £ 

CARED FOR CHILDREN 222,777 1,278,295 1,501,072 

CHILDRENS HEALTH (407,987) 424,541 16,554 

DIR. CHILD SERV & SWK GOV. (251,498) (1,110,401) (1,361,899) 

LEARNING/DEVELOP/RESEARCH (66,948) 51,879 (15,069) 

PROMOTING WELLBEING (103,443) (32,089) (135,532) 

SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN 143,049 203,484 346,533 

SURESTART (20,014) (98,579) (118,593) 

TOTAL (484,064) 717,130 233,066 

 

Commentary 

Children’s Services are reporting a £233K deficit and a forecast year end surplus of £128k. 
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PRIMARY CARE AND ELDERLY 
SERVICES 

S&W variance 
YTD 

G&S variance 
YTD 

Total variance 
YTD 

 
£ £ £ 

ALLIED HEALTH PROFESSIONALS (163,322) 461,168 297,846 

CARE PROVISION (1,535,347) (730,977) (2,266,324) 

DEMENTIA SERVICES 10,831 2,065 12,896 

DIRECTORS & ASSISTANTS (396,435) 282,404 (114,031) 

ELDERLY SERVICES (206,349) (163,831) (370,180) 

PRIMARY CARE (216,229) (38,080) (254,309) 

TOTAL (2,506,851) (187,251) (2,694,102) 

 

Commentary 

The Directorate is reporting a surplus of £2,694K and a forecast year end surplus of £2,260K.  
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CORPORATE DIRECTORATES  
S&W variance 

YTD 
G&S variance 

YTD 
Total variance 

YTD 

 
£ £ £ 

FINANCE AND ESTATES (194,856) 665,229 470,373 

PLANNING,IT & PERF MANGEMENT 212,314 104,099 316,413 

HUMAN RESOURCES & CORP AFFAIRS (783,716) 668,710 (115,006) 

TOTAL (766,258) 1,438,038 671,780 

 

Commentary 

Overall the Corporate Directorates are reporting a year to date deficit of £672K and a forecast year-end surplus of £34K. 
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HOSPITAL SERVICES 
S&W variance 

YTD 
G&S variance 

YTD 
Total variance 

YTD 

 
£ £ £ 

BANK NURSES SE TRUST 0 30,476 30,476 

DIR. OF GENERAL MEDICINE 2,511,500 (19,893) 2,491,607 

DIRECTORATE OF SURGERY (339,486) 1,258,512 919,026 

ELECTIVE CARE REFORM 0 0 0 

EMERGENCY CARE REFORM 103,866 (1,431) 102,435 

OPERATIONAL SUPPORT MEDICAL (1,602,766) (4,081,815) (5,684,581) 

WOMEN AND CHILD HEALTH 670,335 1,400,672 2,071,007 

TOTAL 1,343,449 (1,413,479) (70,030) 

 

Commentary 

Hospital Services are reporting a surplus of £70K and a year-end forecast deficit of £42K.  
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Capital Expenditure Month 9 

 
The Trust’s Capital Resource Limit (CRL) for 2016-17 is £50,781k as per the Department’s CRL letter of 11 January 2017. This is 
an increase of £1,605k for ICT from the previous CRL letter. 
 
This £50,781k consists of 5 specific projects totalling £43,605k comprising of the Ulster Hospital Phase B £35,937k (Generic Ward 
Block Main Build and the Acute Service Block Main Build), enabling works at Lagan Valley Hospital £1,866k, Decontamination 
£1,635, ICT £3,285k and SAMMD (Strategic Asset Management of Medical Devices) £882k. The remaining £7,316k was allocated 
as General Capital and has been distributed across the various Directorates. In relation to disposals, the Trust is projecting a net 
book value of £140k.  
 
The Trust’s capital expenditure is monitored on an on-going basis, with continuous updates to the Capital Resource Limit (CRL) 
throughout the 2016-17 financial year. 
 
 

 

Dec-16 Jan-17 Expenditure to  Total Projected 

DoH CRL letter 
(9/12/16)  

DoH CRL letter 
(11/01/17)  

31/12/2016 2016/17 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Ulster Hospital Phase B                         35,937                             35,937                           20,015                          35,937  

Other Specific Schemes                           6,063                               7,668                             1,579                             7,668  

General Capital                           7,316                               7,316                             1,381                             7,316  

Asset Sales -                            140  -                               140  -                                 4  -                             140  

Total                         49,176                             50,781                           22,971                          50,781  

 

 


